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TOPTRO Lifetime Professional Support

Dear customer,
Thank you very much for supporting TOPTRO.

Please read this manual thoroughly before using the projector. If you have
any issues, email your order number and the problem to
service@toptro.com. We will provide a fast solution in 24 hours.

Actually, many problems can be easily solved by setting, such as no signal,
no sound, Bluetooth connection failed, WiFi connection failed, choppy
animation etc. We promise all the projectors have been 100% carefully
checked and packaged before shipping.

If you have any questions, could you please contact us so that the problem
can been solved. And give us an opportunity to improve. We guarantee we
will provide you a satisfactory solution.

Thanks for your understanding!

Best regards
TOPTRO Service Team

TIPS

1. Do not place projector in too warm or too cold room, because the high
temperature or low temperature will shorten lifespan of the device. The
working environment would be 5°C ~35°C better.

2. The ventilation is equipped for the projector to work stably. Don't cover
the vent with cloth, blanket or other things. Don't insert anything into the
slit of the projector, or it may produce a short circuit or an electric shock
to your device and cause damage.

3. The projector shall be strictly protected from strong impact, extrusion
and vibration. Do not try to move and on strong impact, extrusion and
vibration. Do not try to move and the internal circuit faults.

4. Lens, as the core component of the projector, is directly related to the
picture definition and effect. The excessive dust thereon will affect image
quality. The dirty lens shall be wiped with soft cotton cloth for the glass
lens surface. Hard cloth or abrasives shall not be used.
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PACKAGE LIST
TOPTRO T|325 Remote Control*1 Power Cord*1
Projector*1
HDMI Cable*1 Cleaning Cloth*1 User Manual*1

Lens Cover*l

PROJECTOR SPECIFICATIONS

Model No. TR25

Native Resolution | 1280*720p Aspect Ratio 4:3/16:9

Display Tech LCD Light Source LED

Color Game 16.7M Full Size 6.3x4.92x5.12 inch
. AC100-

Weight 2.431b Power Voltage 240V~50/60Hz

Output Port Headphone Input Port HDMI/USB

Projection Method | Front/Rear on Desk

Operation Mode Remote control

AV, MP4. MKV. FLV. WMV, MOV. RMVB. MPEGI.

Video Format MPEG2. MPEG-4. H.264. XVID. H.263. JPEG

Audio Format AAC. MP2. MP3. PCM. FLAC. WMA

Image Format JPG/JEPG/BMP/PNG

PROJECTOR OVERVIEW

(@)

TOPTRO
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REMOTE CONTROL

1 |Projector lens Optical coated glass lens
2/7 |IRwindow Infrared signal receiver

3 |Power Cord Port Insert the power cord

4 |Headphone Jack 3.5mm Headphone Output

5 |HDMI Ports HDMI input

6 |USB Ports USB 1 port / USB 2 port

8 |Detachable Dust Filter EEEE :Bgt()jUSt (if the screen has a
9 |Vent E\rli\;ﬁz'; Ei:z projector from

10 |Manual focus- Adjust it and get the clearest image
11 |Power button Turn on/off the power

12 |Manual focus+ Adjust it and get the clearest image
13 |Projector Mount Hole :i?::fﬁiiﬁ;%edor with a tripod (1/4
14 |Bottom label Nameplate on the bottom of the

projector

-/
1 @ Turn on/off the power
2 @ Back to the main menu
3 @ Pull up the menu
4 « |Volume up
5 «- [Volume down
6 5> Used to adjust the parameter of the projector in the menu
v/ |mode
7 @ Play and Pause
8 @ Select the input signal source
9 @ Close the sound
10 Make system settings
11 @ Return to the previous menu
12 F+  [Manual focus+
13 F-  [Manual focus-
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Note:

1).Install 2 pieces of AAA batteries into the remote before using it. Do not
combine new batteries with old ones in remote controller, which can
cause operation failure due to insufficient power supply.

2).When using the remote controller, please make sure that the signal
transmitter of the remote controller aims at infrared signal receiver of the
projector.

3).If you are not using the remote controller for an extended period, please
take out batteries to prevent batteries leakage.

INSTALLATION
1. Installation Method

The projector can be placed on the stable desk to project the image like
following methods:

Projector Projector screen

L. A

1. Front Projection Table mount | 2.Rear Projection Table mount

screen

2. Projection Distance and Size

Aspect Ratio: 16:9
Distance (ft.) Screen Size
4.4 45"

5.9 60"

7.5 80"

9.8 100"

The recommended projection distance is about 5.9ft.
The image size depends on the distance between projector and screen, there may be
3% deviation among above listed data. Different settings cause various distances.
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STARTING PROJECTOR

Turn on the projector: Connect to the power cable, when the red
indicator light is on, press the power button on the panel ( Press the power
key on the remote control ) to start the projector, the indicator turns from
the red to blue, the projector is on.

Turn off the projector: When the projector is working normally, press the
power button, the indicator turns from the blue to red, the projector is in
shut down.

IMAGE ADJUSTMENT

1. Electric Focus Adjustment

Manual focus- @@O Manual focus+

9}4 4-

Place the projector lens perpendicularly to the projection screen or curtain
wall, and press the F+/F- key on the remote control or the projector panel,
until the image is clear, that means the image focusing is finished.

Note: If it is still blurry, please try to adjust the projection distance.



SETTING UP THE PROJECTOR

The projector's home page is as follow.

1. Select The Input Signal Source
Select the desired input signal source (USB/ HDMI) on the home-page.

Note: If you connect the external device ( Such as TV box, Fire TV Stick,
DVD Player, USB flash disk, Computer ect.) , please must select the
corresponding signal source. If you choose wrong, the projector will show
no signal.

Input Source

HDMI

10
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2. Multimedia Play

2.1 USB Disk Input Mode

Stepl: Insert the USB flash disk into the USB port of the projector.
Step2: Select “Media” and the press the "OK" key to enter.

Step3: Depending on the file type, select the option [Movie/Music/Photo/
Text]

Step4: Select the desired file in the USB disk (or enter the sub-folder
folder), and then press the [OK] button to play it.

Warm Tips: If the projector cannot recognize the USB disk, please
refer to the following methods to solve the problem.

Please confirm whether your USB disk meets the following formats.
1. FAT32: 8G/16G/32G
2.NTFS: 64G

If it is not, please format the USB disk. Before you format the USB disk,
if you have anything on your USB disk, make sure to backup everything.
After these steps, everything will be lost forever.

How to convert USB disk format to FAT32 format?
1. Plug-in your usb disk into the computer’ s USB port.

11
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2. Open up File Explorer and right-click on the drive.

3. Choose Format.

4. In the File System dropdown, please choose the FAT32 format.
5. Click Start and close this window when finished.

If the problem is still not solved, please send your problem to this email:
service@toptro.com

2.2 Play Interface
Clickthe “OK” button to get the play interface.

MENU Function

FB Fast Backward,rewinds the video back quickly while playing it.
FF Fast Forward,pushes the video to move forward quickly while playing it.
Prev. Switch to the previous video

Next Switch to the next video

Stop Stop playing and exit

Repeat Mode Repeat One/Repeat All/Repeat Off

SetA Set A/B(Set two nodes in the video to loop)/None

Playlist Select all playlists in the current folder

Info Video details

Slow Forward Slow Forward 1X to 8X

Step Forward Step Forward

Goto Time Set a time to jump directly

Zoom+ Zoom+ 1X to 8X

Zoom- Zoom- 1X to 1/8X

Aspect Ratio Auto/4:3/16:9

12

3. WiFi Setting

Wireless Connection
Warming Tips:

@ The fluency of screen mirroring with wireless connection will be
affected by the network environment. A bandwidth of 100Mbit or more is
recommended when using screen mirroring.

@ Make sure your mobile device is close to the projector when using
wireless connection. A distance within 1 meter is recommended.

® Some mobile devices may not support screen mirroring due to the
compatibility.

@ Any questions, please feel free to contact us via service@toptro.com

3.1i0S Cast ( for iOS Devices)

1. Go to home page -- Select the [Setting] menu -- Select the [WiFi] menu
-- Select your home WiFi from the list -- Connect the TR25 projector to
your home WiFi.

13
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2. Back to home page -- Select [ Airplay ] menu -- Press the OK button to
enter the [ Airplay ] menu.

3.Select the [Settings] menu on your iOS device -- Turn on the [Wi-Fi]
function -- Connect your iOS device to the same home network as the
projector.

4.0pen the [ Control Center ] on your iOS device -- Select the [ Screen
Mirroring ] function -- Select and connect the iOS Cast receiver named [
TR25-Airplay-XXXX ] -- your iOS device screen will be displayed on the
projection screen after 3 seconds.

3.2 Miracast ( for Android Devices )

1. Go to home page -- Select the [ Miracast ] -- Press the OK button to
enter the Miracast setting menu.

] service@toptro.com [FY]

2. Select the [ Settings ] menu on your Android device -- Select the [
Screen mirroring ] function -- Select your Miracast receiver named [
TR25-Miracast-XXXX ] -- your Android device screen will be displayed on
the projection screen after 3 seconds.

Wireless Projection .. Wireless Projection
Available devices . Available devices
| TR25-Miracast-XXXX | | TR25-Miracast-XXXX |
Connected
o HELP ‘ CANCEL CANCEL ‘ DISCONNECT

3.0n your Android device, tap [Settings] -[ WLAN Display ] -Turn [ Wi-Fi ]
ON, Connect your home WiFi.

Note:

1.Different brands of Android phones have different operations for
select Screen Mirroring Display, please refer to your phone’ s manual. [
Multi screen/Wireless display/WLAN display/Screen mirroring/Wireless
projection/Smart view etc. ]

2.Not all Android phones support this function. Please make sure it is
supported before use.

15
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3.3 DLNA (Software with TV Icon)

1. Go to home page -- Select the [ Setting ] menu -- Select the [ WiFi ]
menu -- Select your home WiFi from the list -- Connect the TR25 projector
to your home WiFi.

2.Back to home page -- Select [ DLNA ] menu -- Press the OK button to
enter the [ DLNA ] menu.

3.0pen your video player software.

4.Click the TVicon, select and connect the projector name.

5.The mobile phone can exit the video player software playback interface,
and the projector will continue to play.

16
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4. Bluetooth Setting

Go to home page -- Select [ Setting ] -- Select the [ Bluetooth ] . Enter
the Bluetooth settings interface-- Scan the Bluetooth devices nearby
automatically-- Choose the Bluetooth device desired -- it will be paired
and connected automatically.

Note:

1.The TR25 projector is compatible with the Bluetooth headsets, Bluetooth
speakers and Airpods, but not the Bluetooth keyboards or Bluetooth
phones.

2.If you have any question, please feel free to contact us via
service@toptro.com

17
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5. Projector Setting
5.1 Picture Menu

Go to home page -- Select [ Setting ] -- Select the [ PICTURE ] .Use the
arrow keys on the remote control to switch the menu, press the “OK” to
confirm and set.

Menu Content

Picture Mode Standard/Dynamic/Mild/User

Color Temperature Medium/Cool/Warm/User

Noise Reduction Off/Low/Middle/High

5.2 Sound Menu

Go to home page -- Select [ Setting ] -- Select the [ SOUND ] .Use the
arrow keys on the remote control to switch the menu, press the “OK” to
confirm and set.

18
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Menu Content
Sound Mode Standard/Movie/Music/Sports/User
Auto Volume On/Off

5.3 Option Menu (ZOOM & Keystone correction)

Go to home page -- Select [ Setting ] -- Select the [ OPTION ] .Use the
arrow keys on the remote control to switch the menu, press the “OK” to
confirm and set.

CPFTION

Menu Content
OSD Language English/France/Italian/Japanase etc
Aspect Ratio 16:9/4:3

Restore Factory Default Restore Factory Default

Front/Rear On Desk/Front On Ceiling/

Projection Mode Rear On Ceiling

Software Update(USB) Local Update
Version Version
Projection zoom 75%-100%

Adjust the screen angle vertically

Keystone Correction

19




SIGNAL LINES CONNECTION

TOPTRO TR25 projector has 3 interfaces, HDMI port*1/ USB port*2/ 3.5mm
headphone output. Please select the correct connecting port to connect
your device (PC, DVD Player, Fire TV stick, TV box, Sound bar, USB disk,
PS4 etc.)

1. Connect USB Disk
1)Insert the USB disk into the USB input port;

2)You can directly enter the start-up screen on the home page, select the
option [ Movie/Music/Photo/TEXT]

3) Select the desired file (or folder to enter the sub folder) in the USB disk,
then press the [ OK ] button to play it.
2. Connect the Devices via the HDMI port

1)Connect your Fire TV stick ( or PC, TV box, PS4 etc.) to the HDMI port of
the projector;

2)Enter the home page to select the corresponding HDMI as the signal
source.

20
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3. Connect to the DVD Player
1) Turn on your DVD player and the projector;
2) Connect to the DVD Player and the projector with the HDMI cable

3) Enter the home page to select the corresponding HDMI as the signal
source.

Note: When the projector is connected to the DVD player via the HDMI
cable, if there is no sound, it may be that the output signal of the HDMI
port of the DVD player is not compatible with HDCP, please try to connect
your Sound bar/Speaker.

(e[=]= =0)

WA |
L | |8+ = %|

5

4. Connect to the Sound bar/Speaker

If your speaker has AUX port, please use your 3.5mm audio cable connect
the projector and your speaker as the picture shows.

(e[=l==0

S
Ul IO

il

O - -—————————— - O [& ,l
AUX port Mg -

5. Connect to the Computer

1).Connect to the computer and TR25 projector with the HDMI cable
(Included).

2).Select the HDMI source to project any files on your computer;

3).0n your laptop, hold down the key “Win+P” board keys to change
your display mode.

Computer only Duplicate Projector only

ﬂb'--ﬂ

21
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Computer only: it is the default option - only displays on the main
monitor.

Duplicate: makes all of the monitors display the same thing duplicating
the desktop on each monitor.

Extend: makes all of your monitors act like one big monitor extending the
desktop across all of them.

Projector only: Displays only on the secondary monitor like a projector.
You can change the screen resolution on the Projector Only Mode

Step: Start > Control Panel > Appearance and Personalization > Adjust
Screen Resolution

4 fapemmrs i bironatitos » Suile | Amien ke o 3

nange the appearanes nfyour dispiay
Cmes
| —

WARRANTY

Thank you so much for your purchase and support. We provide 3-year
warranty for TR25 projector. If you have any questions, please feel free to
contact us via service@toptro.com

Note: We have prepared a gift for you. You can choose one of the gifts
below. If you want it, please contact us via service@toptro.com

1. Simple projector screen: 100 inch

2. Mini Bluetooth speaker

22
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Support professionnel a vie TOPTRO

Cher client,
Merci beaucoup de soutenir TOPTRO.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d’ utiliser le projecteur. Si
vous rencontrez des problémes, envoyez votre numéro de commande
et le probleme a service@toptro.com.Nous vous fournirons une solution
rapide dans les 24 heures.

En fait, de nombreux problémes peuvent étre facilement résolus par le
réglage, tels que ' absence de signal, pas de son, la connexion Bluetooth
a échoué, la connexion WiFi a échoué, I’ animation saccadée, etc. Nous
promettons que tous les projecteurs ont été soigneusement vérifiés a
100% et emballés avant expédition.

Si vous avez des questions, pourriez-vous s’ il vous plait nous contacter
afin que le probléme puisse étre résolu et nous donner une opportunité
d’ amélioration? Nous vous garantissons que nous vous fournirons une
solution satisfaisante.

Merci de votre compréhension!
Sinceres salutations
Equipe de service TOPTRO

CONSEILS

1. Ne placez pas le projecteur dans une piéce trop chaude ou trop froide,
car la température élevée ou basse réduira la durée de vie de I appareil.
L’ environnement de travail serait meilleur de 5° C ~ 35° C.

2. La ventilation est équipée pour que le projecteur fonctionne de manieére
stable. Ne couvrez pas " évent avec un tissu, une couverture oud’ autres
choses. N’ insérez rien dans la fente du projecteur, sinon cela pourrait
provoquer un court-circuit ou un choc électrique sur votre appareil et
causer des dommages.

3. Le projecteur doit étre strictement protégé contre les chocs, I extrusion
et les vibrations. N’ essayez pas de le déplacer et de le soumettre a
de forts chocs, a une compression et a des vibrations pour éviter une
défaillance du circuit interne.

4. L’ objectif, en tant que composant central du projecteur, est
directement lié a la définition et a I' effet de I’ image. La poussiere
excessive qui s’ y trouve affectera la qualité de I’ image. La lentille sale
doit étre essuyée avec un chiffon de coton doux pour la surface de la
lentille en verre. Il ne doit pas étre utilisé de chiffon duroud’ abrasifs.

24
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LISTE DES FORFAITS

TOPTRO TR25
Projecteur*l

Télécommande*1

Cordon

d'alimentation*1

Céble HDMI*1

Chiffon de nettoyage*1 | Manuel d'utilisation*1

Couvercle d'objectif*1

SPECIFICATIONS DU PROJECTEUR

Modeéle TR25
Résolution native | 1280*720p Ratio d'aspect 4:3/16:9
T?Ch.nomg'e LCD Source de lumiére | LED
d'affichage
Jeu de couleurs 16.7M Full Taille 6.3x4.92x5.12

pouces

Poids du 2431b Tension AC100-
projecteur : d'alimentation 240V~50/60Hz
Port de sortie casque de musique | Port d'entrée HDMI/USB

Méthode de
projection

Avant/arriére sur le bureau

Mode de
fonctionnement

Télécommande

Format vidéo

AVl MP4, MKV. FLV. WMV, MOV. RMVB. MPEGI.
MPEG2. MPEG-4. H.264. XVID. H.263. JPEG

Format audio

AAC. MP2. MP3. PCM. FLAC. WMA

Format d'image

JPG/JEPG/BMP/PNG

25
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APERCU DU PROJECTEUR

26
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1 |Lentille du projecteur Lentille en verre a revétement optique
2/7 |Fenétre IR Récepteur de signal infrarouge
3 Port du cordon Insérez le cordon d'alimentation
d'alimentation
4 |Prise casque Sortie casque 3,5 mm
5 |Ports HDMI Entrée HDMI
6 |Ports USB Port USB 1/ Port USB 2
8 [Filtre 3 poussiére amovible Nettoyez_la poussiére (si l'écran a une
tache noire)
9 |Event Empécher le projecteur de surchauffer
10 |Mise au point manuelle- AJu.stez-le et obtenez l'image la plus
claire
11 |[Bouton d'alimentation Allumer/éteindre 'alimentation
12 |Mise au point manuelle+ AJu.stez-le et obtenez l'image la plus
claire
13 Trou de montage du Fixez le projecteur avec un trépied (vis
projecteur 1/4 pouce)
14 |Etiquette inférieure Plaque signalétique sous le projecteur

27
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REMOTE CONTROL Remarque:
1). Installez 2 piles AAA dans la télécommande avant de I’ utiliser. Ne
o .__@ @__. 9 combinez pas de piles neuves avec d’ anciennes dans la télécommande,
ce qui peut entrainer une défaillance du fonctionnement en raisond’ une

alimentation électrique insuffisante.

2). Lors de |’ utilisation de la télécommande, assurez-vous que I émetteur
de signal de la télécommande vise un récepteur de signal infrarouge du
projecteur.

3). Si vous n’ utilisez pas la radiocommande pendant une période
prolongée, veuillez retirer les piles pour éviter les fuites de piles.

INSTALLATION
1. Méthode d'installation

Le projecteur peut étre placé sur le bureau stable pour projeter I image
comme les méthodes suivantes:

projecteur projecteur filtrer

1 @ Allumer/éteindre |'alimentation — Mﬁ ! !A
2 @ Retour au menu principal
3 @ Tirez le menu 1. Support de table de projection avant 2. Support de table de projection arriére
4 «+ |Monter le son
5 « |Baisser le volume 2. Distance et taille de projection
6 Utilisé pour régler le parameétre du projecteur dans le Ratio d'aspect: 16:9
mode menu - - "2

7 @ Lecture et pause Distance (ft.) Taille de | écran

— - ; ; 4.4 45"
8 @ Sélectionnez la source du signal d'entrée =5 s
9 @ Fermez le son - -

—— N - 7.5 80
10 Définir les parametres du systeme o8 100"
11 @ Retourner au menu précédent '
12 B M . llet La distance de projection recommandée est d'environ 5,9 pieds.

ise au point manuelle La taille de l'image dépend de la distance entre le projecteur et l'écran, il peuty
13 .- |Mise au point manuelle- avoir un écart de 3 % parmi les données énumérées ci-dessus. Différents paramétres

P entrainent différentes distances.
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PROJECTEUR DE DEMARRAGE

Allumez le projecteur : Connectez-vous au cable d’ alimentation,
lorsque le voyant rouge est allumé, appuyez sur le bouton d’ alimentation
du panneau (appuyez sur la touche d’ alimentation de la télécommande)
pour démarrer le projecteur, et le voyant passe du rouge au bleu et le
projecteur est allumé.

Eteignez le projecteur : Lorsque le projecteur fonctionne normalement,
appuyez sur le bouton d’ alimentation, le voyant passe du bleu au rouge
et le projecteurs’ éteint.

REGLAGE DE L'IMAGE

1. Réglage de la mise au point électrique

Mise au point @@O Mise au point
manuelle- manuelle+

R
Placez |'objectif du projecteur perpendiculairement a |'écran de projection
ou au mur-rideau et appuyez sur la touche F+/F- de la télécommande ou

du panneau du projecteur jusqu'a ce que l'image soit claire, ce qui signifie
que la mise au point de l'image est terminée.

Remarque: Si c'est encore flou, essayez d'ajuster la distance de
projection.
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CONFIGURATION DU PROJECTEUR

La page d'accueil du projecteur est la suivante.

1. Sélectionnez la source du signal d'entrée

Sélectionnez la source de signal d'entrée souhaitée (USB/HDMI) sur la
page d'accueil.

Remarque: Si vous connectez le périphérique externe (tel qu'un boitier
TV, une clé Fire TV, un lecteur DVD, un disque flash USB, un ordinateur,
etc.), veuillez sélectionner la source de signal correspondante. Si vous
vous trompez, le projecteur n'affichera aucun signal.

Input Source

HDMI

Home
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2. Lecture multimédia (mode d’ entrée de disque USB)
2.1 Mode d'entrée du disque USB
Etape 1: Insérez le disque flash USB dans le port USB du projecteur.

Etape 2 : Sélectionnez "Médias" et appuyez sur la touche "OK" pour entrer.

Etape 3 : Selon le type de fichier, sélectionnez |'option [Film/Musique/
Photo/Texte]

Etape 4 : Sélectionnez le fichier souhaité sur le disque USB (ou entrez dans
le dossier du sous-dossier), puis appuyez sur le bouton [OK] pour le lire.

Conseils chaleureux : Si le projecteur ne peut pas reconnaitre le
disque USB, veuillez vous référer aux méthodes suivantes pour
resoudre le probleme.

Veuillez confirmer si votre disque USB respecte les formats suivants.
1. FAT32: 8G/16G/32G
2.NTFS: 64G

Si ce n'est pas le cas, veuillez formater le disque USB. Avant de formater
le disque USB, si vous avez quelque chose sur votre disque USB, assurez-
vous de tout sauvegarder. Apres ces étapes, tout sera perdu a jamais.

Comment convertir le format de disque USB au format FAT32 ?

1. Branchez votre disque USB dans le port USB de |'ordinateur.
2. Ouvrez 'Explorateur de fichiers et cliquez avec le bouton droit sur le
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lecteur.

3. Choisissez Formater.

4. Dans la liste déroulante Systéme de fichiers, veuillez choisir le format
FAT32.

5. Cliquez sur Démarrer et fermez cette fenétre lorsque vous avez terminé.
Si le probléme n'est toujours pas résolu, veuillez envoyer votre probléme
a cet e-mail : service@toptro.com

2.2 Interface de lecture

Cliquez sur le bouton "OK" pour accéder a l'interface de lecture.

MENU Function

FB Retour rapide, rembobine rapidement la vidéo pendant la lecture.
FF Avance rapide, pousse la vidéo a avancer rapidement pendant la lecture.
Prev. Passer a la vidéo précédente

Next Passer a la vidéo suivante

Stop Arrétez de jouer et quittez

Repeat Mode Répéter un/Répéter tout/Répéter désactivé

SetA Définir A/B (définir deux nceuds dans la vidéo en boucle)/Aucun
Playlist Sélectionner toutes les listes de lecture dans le dossier actuel

Info Détails de la vidéo

Slow Forward Avance lente 1X a 8X

Step Forward Step Forward

Goto Time Définissez une heure pour sauter directement

Zoom+ Zoom+ 1X a 8X

Zoom- Zoom - 1Xa 1/8X

Aspect Ratio Auto/4:3/16:9
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3. Réglage Wi-Fi
Connexion sans fil

Conseils de réchauffement :

@ La fluidité de la duplication d'écran avec une connexion sans fil sera
affectée par l'environnement réseau. Une bande passante de 100 Mbit ou
plus est recommandée lors de ['utilisation de la duplication d'écran.

@ Assurez-vous que votre appareil mobile est proche du projecteur
lorsque vous utilisez une connexion sans fil. Une distance de 1 métre est
recommandée.

® Certains appareils mobiles peuvent ne pas prendre en charge la
duplication d'écran en raison de la compatibilité.

@ Pour toute question, n'hésitez pas a nous contacter via
service@toptro.com

3.1i0S Cast (pour les appareils iOS)

1. Allez a la page d'accueil -- Sélectionnez le menu [ Réglage] --
Sélectionnez le menu [WiFi] -- Sélectionnez votre WiFi domestique dans
la liste -- Connectez le projecteur TR25 a votre WiFi domestique.
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2. Retour a la page d'accueil -- Sélectionnez le menu [ Airplay ] --
Appuyez sur le bouton OK pour accéder au menu [ Airplay ].

3. Sélectionnez le menu [ Réglages ] sur votre appareil iOS -- Activez
la fonction [ Wi-Fi ] -- Connectez votre appareil i0OS au méme réseau
domestique que le projecteur.

4. Ouvrez le [ Centre de contrdle ] sur votre appareil iOS - Sélectionnez la
fonction [ Miroir de l'écran | - Sélectionnez et connectez le récepteur i0S
Cast nommé [ TR25-Airplay-XXXX ] - L’ écran de votre appareil iOS sera
affiché sur " écran de projection apres 3 secondes.

3.2 Miracast (pour les appareils Android)

1. Allez a la page d'accueil - Sélectionnez [ Miracast ] -- Appuyez sur le
bouton OK pour entrer dans le menu de réglage Miracast.
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2. Sélectionnez le menu [Réglages] sur votre appareil Android --
Sélectionnez la fonction [Miroir de l'écran] -- Sélectionnez votre
récepteur Miracast nommé [TR25-Miracast-XXXX] -- |'écran de votre
appareil Android s'affichera sur ['écran de projection apres 3 secondes.

Wireless Projection .. Wireless Projection

Available devices ce Available devices

| TR25-Miracast-XXXX | | TR25-Miracast-XXXX |
Connected

HELP ‘ CANCEL CANGEL ‘DISCONNECT

3. Sur votre appareil Android, appuyez sur [ Réglages | - [ Affichage WLAN
] - Activer [ Wi-Fi ], Connectez votre WiFi domestique.

Remarque:

1.Différentes marques de téléphones Android ont des opérations
différentes pour certains écrans de mise en miroir, veuillez vous référer
au manuel de votre téléphone. [ Multi écran / Affichage sans fil / Affichage
WLAN / Mise en miroir d'écran / Projection sans fil / Vue intelligente, etc. ]

2.Tous les téléphones Android ne prennent pas en charge cette fonction.
Assurez-vous qu’ il est pris en charge avant utilisation.
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3.3 DLNA (logiciel avec icone TV)

1. Aller a la page d'accueil -- Sélectionnez le menu [ Réglage] --
Sélectionnez le menu [WiFi] -- Sélectionnez votre WiFi domestique dans
la liste -- Connectez le projecteur TR25 a votre WiFi domestique

2. Retour a la page d'accueil -- Sélectionnez le menu [ DLNA ] -- Appuyez
sur le bouton OK pour accéder au menu [ DLNA].

3.0uvrez le logiciel de votre lecteur vidéo.

4.Cliquezsurl’ icdne TV, sélectionnez et connectez le nom du projecteur.

5.Le téléphone mobile peut quitter l'interface de lecture du logiciel du
lecteur vidéo et le projecteur continuera a jouer.
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4. Réglage Bluetooth

Aller 4 la page d'accueil -- Sélectionnez [ Réglage ] -- Sélectionnez
le [ Bluetooth ] . Entrez dans l'interface des parametres Bluetooth -
Scannez automatiquement les périphériques Bluetooth a proximité -
Choisissez le périphérique Bluetooth souhaité - il sera jumelé et connecté
automatiquement.

Remarque:

1.Le projecteur TR25 est compatible avec les casques Bluetooth, les haut-
parleurs Bluetooth et les Airpods, mais pas avec les claviers Bluetooth ou
les téléphones Bluetooth.

2. Sivous avez des questions, n'hésitez pas a nous contacter via
Service@toptro.com
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5. Réglage du projecteur
5.1 Menu d'images

Allez a la page d'accueil -- Sélectionnez [ Réglage ] -- Sélectionnez [
Image ]. Utilisez les touches fléchées de la télécommande pour changer
de menu, appuyez sur "OK " pour confirmer et régler.

Menu Contenu

Mode image Standard/Dynamique/Doux/Utilisateur

Température de couleur Moyen/Froid/Chaud/Utilisateur

Réduction de bruit Arrét/Bas/Moyen/Haut

5.2 Menu sonore

Aller a la page d'accueil -- Sélectionnez [ Réglage ] -- Sélectionnez le [
SON ] . Utilisez les touches fléchées de la télécommande pour changer le
menu, appuyez sur le bouton « OK » pour confirmer et régler.
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Menu Contenu
Mode Sonore Standard/Movie/Music/Sports/User
Volume Automatique Marche/Arrét

5.3 Menu d'options (ZOOM & correction trapézoidale)

Allez a la page d'accueil - Sélectionnez [ Réglage ] -- Sélectionnez |'option
[ OPTION ]. Utilisez les touches fléchées de la télécommande pour
changer le menu, puis appuyez sur « OK » pour confirmer et régler.

OPTION

Menu Contenu

Langue OSD Anglais/France/italien/japonais etc.
Format d'image 16:9/4:3

Restaurer Restaurer

Avant/Arriére sur le bureau/Avant sur

Mode Projection Plafond/Arriere au plafond

Mise a jour du logiciel (USB) Mise a jour locale
Version Version
Zoom de projection 75%-100%

Correction trapézoidale Ajuster ['angle de 'écran verticalement
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CONNEXION DES LIGNES DE SIGNAUX
Le projecteur TOPTRO TR25 dispose de 3 interfaces, port HDMI * 1 / port
USB * 2 / sortie casque 3,5 mm. Veuillez sélectionner le port de connexion

approprié pour connecter votre appareil (PC, lecteur DVD, clé Fire TV,
boitier TV, barre de son, disque USB, PS4, etc.)

M) = =1
|

1. Connectez le disque USB
1) Insérez le disque USB dans le portd’ entrée USB;

2) Vous pouvez entrer directement dans I’ écran de démarrage sur la
paged’ accueil, sélectionnez " option [ Film / Musique / Photo / TEXTE]

3) Sélectionnez le fichier souhaité (ou le dossier pour entrer dans le sous-
dossier) dans le disque USB, puis appuyez sur le bouton [ OK ] pour le lire.

2. Connectez les appareils via le port HDMI

1) Connectez votre clé Fire TV (ou PC, TV box, PS4, etc.) au port HDMI du
projecteur;

2) Entrez dans la page d’ accueil pour sélectionner le HDMI correspondant
comme source de signal.
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